

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ANDREA RIFFLE, et al.

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
AMBULANCE SERVICE AND CITY OF  
AKRON

Defendant-Appellant

:  
: Case No. 2012-0205  
:  
:  
: On Appeal from the Summit County Court  
: of Appeals, Ninth Appellate District  
:  
: Court of Appeals  
: Case No. 25829  
:  
:

MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Ann Ruley Combs – No. 0004810  
Rebecca Cull – No. 0083542  
Kohnen & Patton, LLP  
PNC Center, Suite 800  
201 East Fifth Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 381-0656 Fax: (513) 381-5823  
acombs@kplaw.com / rcull@kplaw.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

J. Michael Goldberg – No. 0046685  
Steven M. Goldberg Co., L.P.A.  
Centre Pointe Building, Suite 103  
34055 Solon Road  
Solon, Ohio 44139-2663  
(440) 519-9900 Fax: (877) 464-4652  
JMGoldberg@smglegal.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association for Justice*

John Gotherman – No. 0000504  
Ohio Municipal League  
175 S. Third Street, #510  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7100  
(614) 221-4349 Fax: (614) 221-4390  
jgotherman@columbus.rr.com

Cheri B. Cunningham – No. 0009433  
John Christopher Reece – No. 0042573  
Michael J. Defibaugh – No. 0072683  
161 S. High Street, Suite 202  
Akron, OH 44308  
(330) 375-2030 Fax: (330) 375-2041  
JReece@akronohio.gov /  
MDefibaugh@akronohio.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City of  
Akron*

Stephen J. Smith – No. 0001344  
Chris W. Michael – No. 0086879  
Ice Miller LLP  
250 West Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 462-2700 Fax: (614) 462-5135  
Stephen.Smith@icemiller.com /  
Chris.Michael@icemiller.com

Stephen L. Byron – No. 0055657  
Ice Miller LLP  
4230 State Route 306, Suite 240  
Willoughby, Ohio 44094  
(440) 951-2303 Fax: (216) 621-5341  
Stephen.Byron@icemiller.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Ohio  
Municipal League*

RECEIVED  
JUL 26 2012  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED  
JUL 26 2012  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT OPPOSITION TO AKRON’S PROPOSITION OF LAW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. R.C. 4765.49 Expressly Imposes Liability on a Political         Subdivision Within the Meaning of R.C. 2744.02(B)(5).....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. An Irreconcilable Conflict Exists Between R.C. 4765.49         and R.C. 2744.02, and R.C. 4765.49, as the More         Specific Statute Controls.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>11</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGES</u>
<b>Ohio Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Cater v. Cleveland</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 24 (1998).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State ex rel. v. Slagle v. Rogers</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 89, 2004-Ohio-4354 .....	8
 <b>Ohio Court of Appeals Cases</b>	
<i>Blair v. Columbus</i> , 10th Dist. No. 10AP-575, 2011-Ohio-3648 .....	4
<i>Bostic v. City of Cleveland</i> , 8th Dist. No. 79336, 2002-Ohio-333 .....	9
<i>Fuson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 91 Ohio App.3d 734 (1st Dist. 1993).....	4, 9
<i>Johnson v. Cleveland</i> , 8th Dist. No. 95688, 2011-Ohio-2152.....	4
<i>Onderak v. Cleveland Metroparks</i> , 8th Dist. No. 77864, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5699 (Dec. 7, 2000).....	6
<i>Rifle v. Physicians and Surgeons Ambulance Serv.</i> , 9th Dist. CA No. 25829, 2011-Ohio-6595.....	1, 8, 9
<i>Riolo v. Oakwood Plaza Ltd. Partnership</i> , 9th Dist. No. 04CA008555, 2005-Ohio-2150.....	2
 <b>Ohio Revised Code Sections</b>	
R.C. 1.51 .....	8
R.C. 1533.181 .....	6, 7
R.C. 2744.01 .....	5
R.C. 2744.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2744.03 .....	6
R.C. 4765.49 .....	<i>passim</i>
2001 Ohio S.B. 106 .....	8
2001 Ohio S.B. 115 .....	8
2005 Ohio HB 401 .....	8
2007 Ohio HB 119.....	8
 <b>Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Civ. R. 10(C) .....	2
Civ. R. 10(D) .....	2
